
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date: Thursday 25 November 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Bratton, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood, Westbury. 
 

 
To join the meeting and be able to enter in discussion, please use this link. 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here. 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune (Chairman) 
Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Carole King, Westbury North 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTg3OTgxMzQtNmExNS00ZGI5LWJhZDUtMjcxYjZiNWNiOTNh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%22%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=23569181
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjA2ZjA5MmEtMjdjMC00NDU5LTk1M2YtYzRiNGMyOTEwOWI3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fdda2c05-5fc1-48a8-8035-20b99dd21b42%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjA2ZjA5MmEtMjdjMC00NDU5LTk1M2YtYzRiNGMyOTEwOWI3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fdda2c05-5fc1-48a8-8035-20b99dd21b42%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
http://www.wi
[...]
cue Service  
 BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG) 

 POPCAN 

 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

7.   Wiltshire Youth Council (Pages 35 - 38) 7.35pm 

 To receive information regarding the Wiltshire Youth Council.  

8.   Westbury Health and Wellbeing Group  7.45pm 

 To receive an update from the Westbury Health and Wellbeing 
Group. 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

9.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 39 - 58) 7.50pm 

 To consider the notes and actions log of the previous meeting of the 
Community Area Transport Group held on 5 November 2021. 

 

10.   4Youth Update  8.00pm 

 To receive an update regarding 4Youth.  

11.   Area Board Funding (Pages 59 - 62) 8.05pm 

 To consider the following Community Area Grant applications for 
funding: 
 

1. Westbury Youth FC - £4,000 towards Redland Lane 
improvements. 
 

2. Dilton Marsh and Brokerswood PCC - £5,000 towards Holy 
Trinity Church projector and screen with sound system 
upgrade. 
 

3. Edington Parish Council - £925 towards Defibrillator for the 
western side of Edington. 
 

4. Westbury and District Cricket Club - £5,000 towards 
Westbury and District Cricket Club grounds maintenance 
project.  

 

12.   Urgent items  8.30pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13.   Future Meeting Date   

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be on 17 
February 2022. 

 

 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  2 September 2021 

Start Time: 7:00 pm 

Finish Time: 8:30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham (Chairman) 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Gordon King 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Dom Argar, Technical Support Officer 
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
John Pollard, Chair of Edington Parish Council 
 
Partners 
Ray Bridgman, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
Inspector Al Lumley, Wiltshire Police 
Sheila Kimmins, POPCAN and Mayor of Westbury 
 
Total in attendance: 12 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Matt Dean (Wiltshire 
Council), Jeff Ligo (Chairman of Bratton Parish Council) and Councillor Jane 
Russ (Westbury Town Council). 

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 were presented for 
consideration. A spelling mistake was noted to be amended regarding Westbury 
Town Council Deputy Mayor, Ward Jones, on Page 4. After which it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The chairman gave the following updates: 
 

 The 2023 Boundary Review 
 
Last month the Boundary Commission for England published its initial proposals 
for new constituency boundaries, with the proposals and maps for the nine 
English regions published on their website. Though the consultation window has 
now closed, area specific information can be found on the linked website within 
the agenda pack by entering a post code or region. This can be used to view the 
current constituency and local authority boundaries as well as the proposals for 
the new constituency boundaries. 
 

 Covid-19 Booking Vaccines 
 

The Chairman reminded those in attendance not to forget to book their Covid-19 
vaccine. Those looking to book an appointment should use the National Booking 
Service, which is available online or for those who do not have internet access, 
appointments can be booked by calling 119. The web link for booking an 
appointment can be found within the agenda pack. 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

It was acknowledged that it would be worthwhile for the Area Board to send this 
report to the Parish councils for use on their own websites and notice boards. 

 

 The Westbury Young People Awards 2021 
 
The Westbury Local Youth Network and Area Board, along with Matravers 
School are hosting the return of the Westbury Young People Awards. The event 
will take place in the evening of Wednesday 17 November and nominations are 
open now, with a closing date of Friday 17 September. 
 

 Wiltshire Council Draft Climate Strategy Consultation 
 

Consultations on both the draft Wiltshire Climate Strategy and Our Natural 
Environment Plan started on 1 September and run until 23.59 on 17 October 
2021.Information about both consultations are available through the links in the 
agenda supplement and comments can also be submitted through the two 
online surveys that are included. 
 

 Ash Dieback 

 
The announcement was introduced by Community Engagement Manager, 
Graeme Morrison, which was then followed by a video covering the issues of 
Ash Dieback. A link to the video can be found in the agenda pack as part of the 
attached Ash Dieback report. 

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received a verbal update from Inspector Al Lumley. An overview 
was provided of the performance over the last 12 months to July 2021, which 
included the following points: 

 

 In July 2021 10,020 “999” calls were received and were answered within 
11 seconds on average. Additionally, in July 2021, 1,908 emergency 
incidents were attended within 10 minutes and 11 seconds on average. 

 Comparative data was provided which saw Westbury very aligned with 
the rest of the force, suggesting that there is not one specific issue 
affecting Westbury. 

 Stop and Search data was provided with 64.4% of searches having found 
nothing on the individual. 

 
An overview of the local priorities for Westbury was provided, which included the 
following areas: 
 

 Speed Enforcement – The Police are aware that this continues to be an 
issue especially following the easing of restrictions. Community 

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Speedwatch teams are active, and the Police are trying to support them 
with a uniformed presence. Speed enforcement is still heavily reliant on 
residents reporting concerns regarding specific locations. 

 Car Meets – The was an impromptu 200 car gathering on the borders of 
Westbury, which was a significant anti-social issue for residents and 
businesses. The Police aim to attend these to provide education and to 
disperse when appropriate. 

 E-Scooters – Due to the divisive nature of E-Scooters the Police are 
responding proportionally and are speaking to individuals to educate 
them before escalating if needed. Repeat offenders will face prosecution 
with their vehicles seized. 

 Rural Crime – There has been a national rise in GPS equipment being 
stolen from farms. Though this has happened in Wiltshire, none have 
happened in Westbury. There is a focus on putting out messages to 
educate rural landowners and farmers. 

 Protests – Protests have taken place regarding the Westbury incinerator. 
The Police have attended these to ensure that they were lawful and 
peaceful. 

 
Following the verbal update there was time for the following questions and 
points to be raised: 
 

 A point was made that there have been at least five community 
Speedwatch stations in Westbury Town completely unmanned whilst 
others have struggled to recruit volunteers, with volunteers being 
exposed to intimidation and abuse. Inspector Lumley acknowledge
[...]
n if applicable as previously the Area Board has supported the 
Salamander courses. 

 

 BaNES, Swindon & Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BSW 
CCG) 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda supplement. 
 

 POPCAN (Penleigh Park Group) 
The Area Board received an update from Sheila Kimmins on behalf of POPCAN. 
The update covered the following matters: 
 

 It was a busy summer which started with two skateboard events. Both 
events had an average of over 70 children in attendance. 

 9 Dodgeball events took place twice a week with over 65 children in 
attendance through all weather conditions. 

 Looking to the future there is the AGM coming up as well as awaiting 
confirmation of being a registered charity from the Charities Commission. 
Next half-term another uniform exchange has been planned and 
POPCAN will also have a stall at Chilli Fest on 25 September for 
fundraising. 

 

 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
Sheila Kimmins (Mayor) provided an update on behalf of Westbury Town 
Council. The update covered the following matters: 

 

 Smell produced from Hills Waste Solutions has caused upset and 
disruption within the community. Cllr Wickham updated that she has 
been in contact with residents and the Wiltshire Council Public Health 
team, who have provided an update that the third section of the Hills filter 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

has been replaced. This will eventually resolve the issue but will take 
time. 

 The Town Council is working to ensure that the Secretary of State calls in 
the Westbury Incinerator and the Mayor has written to the Chief 
Executive of the Environment Agency as well as the Leader and Chief 
Executive of Wiltshire Council. Protests have continued with a peaceful 
one having taking place last month with 280 people in attendance. 

 Wednesday markets have been doing very well and the Town Cou
[...]
for this work has been cut by 
half and is now 6 million pounds, therefore cuts have been made, such 
as the industrial estate in Westbury, with consideration given to not 

Page 6

mailto:diane.ware@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 7 of 8 
 
 

wanting to cause recovering businesses issues with road closures. 
 

Following the presentation there was time for the following questions and points 
to be raised:  
 

 It was queried how anything from CATG about a substantive bid has 
been fitted in. Diane clarified that this doesn’t come under her 
responsibility, however work is coordinated to try and work through bids 
together. 

 Explanations of some of the road treatments were sought as well as 
definitions of terminology. 

 

Resolved 
 
The Area Board agreed to note the contents of the presentation and the 
report provided by Highways. Additionally it was agreed that the report 
included in the agenda pack would be taken to the Westbury Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) for further comment before returning back 
to the Area Board next year for approval. 

8.   Westbury Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager and Councillor Gordon 
King provided an update on the Westbury Health and Wellbeing Group. The 
update covered the digital project that had been undertaken by the Group and 
covered the following points: 
 

 The project was initiated at the beginning of the year with a criteria to 
tackle loneliness, isolation and knock-on effects from the pandemic such 
as poverty and exclusion. The project had the aim of coaching 30 people 
who had been referred to be more familiar with technology and would 
target cohorts who were either not online at all, without a device and then 
those who own a device but weren’t sure how to use it. 

 The project has been successful in obtaining 15 laptops from the 
Wiltshire Digital Drive and this will be sufficient for the first cohort without 
a device. 

 Graeme Morrison is set to speak with an organisation, Ability Net, who 
will be responsible for providing the sessions and to discuss what the 
sessions will entail. It is hoped that these will start in the next weeks or 
month. 

 With previously allocated funding, conversations with Vodaphone have 
taken place, who will provide a data package, providing unlimited data for 
a year to all those partaking in the project. 

 It is hoped that the project will be open, transparent and will have real and 
reportable outcomes, also providing social contact for those attending. 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

9.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Councillor Suzanne Wickham introduced the minutes and recommendations 
from the CATG meeting held on 30 July 2021.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on 30 
July 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

10.   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following as detailed in the report attached to 
the agenda supplement. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Funding Application: 
 

1) Independent Living Centre Semington - £4,800 towards benefits advice 
for the disabled and older community in Wiltshire. 

 
As this application had not been considered by the Westbury Health and 
Wellbeing Group, the Area Board decided that this application should be taken 
to the group for a recommendation. This recommendation would then be 
provided to the members to decide upon before then being ratified using the 
Community Engagement Manager’s delegated powers. 

11.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

12.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The date of the next meeting is Thursday 25 November at 7.00pm. 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service :   Enforcement, Highways Operations      

Further Enquiries to: Tom Ince     

Date Prepared:  16/09/2021    

Direct Line:   (01380 826334)  

 

 

 

 

Proposed Changes - Taxi Tariff Schedule for Hackney Carriages 
 
1.0 Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this briefing note 
[...]
1,169 ‘CRIB’ calls, (answered within 2 minute and 1 second 

on average).

• In August 2021, we also attended 1,706 emergency incidents 

within 10 minutes and 9 seconds on average.

Crime Type Crime Volume % of Crime

Totals 37873 100.0

Violence without injury 6503 17.2

Violence with injury 5785 15.3

Criminal damage 4797 12.7

Stalking and harassment 3601 9.5

Public order offences 3455 9.1

Other crime type 13732 36.2

P
age 17



17/11/21 4@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority Update

Officer 

Verification 

Checks

Following the tragic events of the Sarah Everard murder in London, some of the public have understandably been concerned 

about the legitimacy of police officers when they are stopped and spoken to. We are working hard to try and rebuild the 

trust that has been damaged by the actions of one evil individual and have set up a process whereby a member of the public 

can ask for the officer to verify that their business is genuine and lawful. These will be done through the police radio on 

loudspeaker so that the member of the public can feel reassured. If you have any concerns please ask the officer to do this.

Drug Dealer 

Conviction

We are pleased to say that following an extremely protracted and complex investigation involving many specialists officers 

and staff we have been able to secure a custodial conviction for one of Warminster and Westbury’s most prolific drug 

dealers. The individual will be staying at her majesty’s pleasure for the foreseeable, with a sentence of 32 months. Our teams 

continue to remain focused on some of this individual’s peer group in order to dissuade them from filling the void left behind 

by his absence from the dealer scene.

Op Sceptre

Plans are in motion for the annual Op Sceptre – an operation focusing of reducing the harm caused by weapons within our 

communities, especially focused around knife crime prevention. This will include a range of tactics from amnesty bins located

at key locations in the community, to multi-agency enforcement activity against those believed to be carrying or distributing 

weapons.

Theft from 

Vehicle Series

Towards the end of October we saw a spate of thefts from vehicles overnight in the Edington/Bratton area and along the 

B3908. It would appear that a team of criminals used this route for a crime spree that extended from Devizes to Trowbridge 

and beyond Wiltshire’s borders. Some of the property has been recovered and enquiries continue to locate and prosecute 

the suspects. Please ensure valuables are out of sight and vehicles are left alarmed and secure in case this team strike again. 

They spend very little time with each vehicle before moving on so making a vehicle less of target is the key to help preventing 

more offences.

Community 

Engagement

We are in the process of increasing our community engagement opportunities to ensure we are available to as many people 

as possible, through multiple methods. This has included being interviewed on Warminster Community Radio and 

reinvigorating a number of our pre-Covid drop in locations where local officers will be present and can be available to meet 

the public and discuss any concerns they may have.

Local Priorities & Updates - Westbury

P
age 18



17/11/21 5@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

For more information on Wiltshire Police’s performance please visit:

• PCC’s Website - https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/

• HMICFRS Website -

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/

• Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/

• For information on what crimes and incidents have been reported in the 

Warminster Community Policing Team area, visit 

https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/police-forces/wiltshire-

police/areas/about-us/about-us/cpts/warminster-cpt/ to view a crime 
and incident map and find links to more detailed
[...]

	6. Partner and Community Updates
	Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Update
	CCG Update - October 2021
	CCG Weekly Covid-19 Vaccine Stakeholder Briefing - 11 November

	7. Wiltshire Youth Council
	Wiltshire Youth Council Poster

	9. Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	11. Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  25 November 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben Fielding, Democratic Services 
Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham (Chairman) 
Cllr Matt Dean (Vice-Chairman)  
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Gordon King 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
Joe Sutton, Youth Voice Lead Worker 
Cameron Strawson, Youth Voice Support Worker 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
John Pollard, Edington Parish Council 
James Clack, Heywood Parish Council 
 
Partners 
Inspector Al Lumley, Wiltshire Police 
Samantha Shore, 4Youth 
 
Total in attendance: 13 
 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Simon Todd (Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue Service). 

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The chairman gave the following updates: 
 

 Changes to Wiltshire’s Taxi Tariffs 
The Chairman drew attention to a briefing note attached to the agenda which 
provided an update regarding the proposed changes to the Taxi Tariff Schedule 
for Hackney Carriages in Wiltshire. The note included information that was 
shared with the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 13 September 2021. 
Approval had already been provided for the proposals to be implemented, which 
will take place on 4 January 2022 subject to the proposals being advertised and 
undergoing standard consultation processes. 
 

 Update on Leisure Centres Transferring to Wiltshire Council 
The Chairman drew attention to the leisure insourcing project, which would see 
10 leisure centres currently managed by Places Leisure move over to Wiltshire 
Council. This transfer would include Westbury Swimming Pool and further 
information, and a frequently asked questions section can be found on a 
webpage via the included link in the report. 
 

 Area Board Communication with Hills Waste 
The Chairman updated that recently members of the Area Board attended a 
meeting of the Liaison Committee of Hills Waste Solutions. The Area Board 
asked for a more comprehensive communication strategy and will be working 
with Hills, The Environment Agency and Wiltshire Council Public Health Officers 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

to draw up this strategy which will aim to provide timely information and updates 
for local residents relating to Hills Waste Solutions activities. 

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received a verbal update from Inspector Al Lumley. An overview 
was provided of the performance over the last 12 months to August 2021, which 
included the following points: 

 

 Inspector Lumley drew attention to comparative data tables, included in 
the agenda pack, which illustrated how Westbury compared to the rest of 
the Police force.  

 It was noted that there were no irregularities for Westbury and that crime 
types taking place in Westbury were similar to that experienced by the 
rest of the force. 

 Stop and Search data was provided, and this aligned with what had 
happened in the last quarter across the rest of the force. 

 
An overview of the local priorities for Westbury was provided, which included the 
following areas: 
 

 Officer Verification Checks – Following the tragic events of the Sarah 
Everard murder in London, there has been a loss of confidence in the 
Police force. Wiltshire Police have been working hard to rebuild this 
confidence and have set up a process whereby a member of the public 
can ask for the officer to verify their business is genuine and lawful. This 
is completed through the Police radio on loudspeaker in order to offer 
reassurance. 

 Drug Dealer Conviction – Following an investigation, Wiltshire Police 
have secured a custodial conviction for a prolific Warminster and 
Westbury drug dealer. The sentence will be for 32 month and teams are 
focused to ensure that the individual’s void is not filled by his peer group. 

 Op Sceptre – Plans have been put in place for the annual Op Sceptre, 
which focuses on knife crime reduction within communities. This involves 
amnesty bins placed in key locations as well as multi-agency 
enforcement against those believed to be carrying or distributing 
weapons. It was noted that the nearest knife amnesty bin is located in 
Trowbridge. 

 Theft from Vehicle Series – Towards the end of October there was a 
spate of thefts from vehicles overnight in the Edington and Bratton area 
and along the B3908. It appeared that the criminals used this route to 
commit a spate of crimes from Trowbridge to Devizes. Some of the 
property has since been recovered and enquiries continue to locate and 
prosecute suspects. Importance was placed on keeping valuables out of 
sight and keep vehicles secure and alarmed. 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 Community Engagement – Work has been done to increase community 
engagement opportunities, to ensure that the Police are available to as 
many people as possible. This included being interviewed on Warminster 
Community Radio as well as reinvigorating a number of pre-Covid drop-in 
locations. 

 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

 BaNES, Swindon & Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BSW 
CCG) 

The Area Board noted written updates attached to the agenda. 
 

 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
Councillor Matt Dean updated on behalf of Westbury Town Council that the 
Christmas lights switch on would now be taking place on Saturday 3 December, 
with a 2pm start due to adverse weather conditions. 

7.   Wiltshire Youth Council 

 Youth Voice Lead Worker, Joe Sutton, and Youth Voice Support Worker, 
Cameron Strawson provided the Area Board with a presentation regarding the 
Wiltshire Youth Council. The presentation covered the following: 
 

 An overview of what the Wiltshire Youth Council is was provided, with it 
being a group of young people aged 11-18 that have been elected by 
peers to represent their school or community. These representatives 
would have a full Youth Council meeting once a month to focus on issues 
important to young people. Other roles include conducting youth 
inspections and working with Area Boards and Local Youth Networks 
regarding decision making. 

 Potential benefits of the Youth Council were listed as exposing young 
people to democracy and inspiring and empowering them to stand up for 
their beliefs, whilst creating a culture of participation in schools and at 
Wiltshire Council. 

 An explanation of the elections process was provided, with voting to be 
carried out electronically on Snap Survey. Additionally, community seats 
would be available for those that live in Wiltshire but do not attend 
schools locally. 

 A timeline of key dates was provided, with schools submitting their list of 
candidates to the Child and Youth Voice Team on 17 December 2021, 
voting opening and closing from 31 January 2022 to 4 February 2022, 
with the new Youth Councillors and Deputies announced on 7 February 
2022. 

 Once successfully elected, a conference has been planned where Youth 
Councillors and Deputies will be able to stand for the Shadow Youth 
Cabinet, or as a member of Youth Parliament in internal elections.  

 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Following the presentation there was time for the following questions and points 
to be raised: 
 

 It was clarified that both Matravers School, Westbury and Kingdown 
School, Warminster had now signed up. 

 Samantha Shore from 4Youth raised that if the Wiltshire Youth Council 
needed access to individuals who didn’t go to school in Westbury then 
she would be happy to provide support. The importance of involving 
those who don’t have a school catchment in Wiltshire was acknowledged, 
including those from Dorset. 

 It was acknowledged that it would be positive for the Wiltshire Youth 
Council to build connections to local Area Boards, with the local area 
Youth Councillor potentially attending Area Board meetings in the future. 

8.   Westbury Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager and Councillor Gordon 
King provided an update on the Westbury Health and Wellbeing Group. The 
update covered the following: 
 

 The Group recently heard a presentation from Sarah Cardy, CEO of AGE 
UK Wiltshire, which included an overview of services and plans for the 
future. 

 There is hope of holding an extraordinary meeting on 2 December 2021, 
with the managers of local care homes and domiciliary care providers in 
the area to discuss winter readiness. There is however an awareness that 
Covid cases are rising in Westbury, with there being 74 cases as of 25 
November. There is hope that colleagues from Wiltshire Council Adult 
Care will attend. 

 A new Prevention and Wellbeing team has been set up within Wiltshire 
Council, that will work with individuals similarly to the previous Local Area 
Coordination team. This team will cover the whole of the county and will 
help those with mental health concerns. A member of the team will be 
allocated specifically to cover Westbury and Warminster, with the team 
hoping to be at full strength in the new year. 

 An update was provided on the Digital Literacy project that was funded by 
the Area Board, with the first session set to take place Thursday 2 
December, having identified suitable people in the local area, who were 
mostly older or not online or didn’t know how to use devices. AbilityNet 
would be providing the training for free, with the majority of the sessions 
taking place at the Westbury Community Project. The project has 
acquired technology from the Wiltshire Digital Drive as well as data sticks 
for those who don’t have WIFI access at home. 

9.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Councillor Suzanne Wickham introduced the minutes and recommendations 
from the CATG meeting held on 5 November 2021.  



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
Resolved:  
 
The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on 5 
November 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

10.   4Youth Update 

 Samantha Shore provided the Area Board with a presentation regarding 4Youth. 
The update covered the following: 
 
TeenTalk - Counselling and Mental Health Support for young people in and 
around Westbury 

 TeenTalk offers person centred 1-2-1 counselling for young people over a 
course of 6-8 one-hour sessions. The sessions are free at point of 
access, with individuals either self-referring or referrals coming from 
parents or professionals. Sessions are delivered from the East Room 
Practice Rooms, Church Street. 

 Since 2019, TeenTalk has had 13 referrals from the BA13 postcode area, 
with 143 referrals in total from, Westbury, Melksham, Chippenham and 
Trowbridge. 

 Effectiveness of the service is measured by the YP-CORE outcome 
measures, with a score of 11 or above on the CORE-10 indicating 
clinically significant distress. In the last 12 months the average opening 
score for young people using the service has been 18.66, with the figure 
reducing to 11.34 following the completion of short-term intervention. 

 
Detached Youth Work 

 Detached youth work teams started working in Westbury on Tuesday and 
Thursday evenings in 2021 and have since ran 68 sessions, worked with 
162 young people and have made a total of 1218 contacts. 

 Positive reviews have been received from young people within the local 
area. 

 The detached youth work has produced positive impacts, such as 
building relationships and trust with young people, in order for them to 
open up about their worries, achievements and for any advice. Work has 
been done with all the young people involved to tackle the littering around 
parks as well as work to build up positive relationships within the wider 
community. 

 In the future, it has been acknowledged that work in the Westbury Area 
will be dependent of securing local funding. There is an ambition to open 
a drop in “help and advice café” for older young people. The projected 
cost of delivering services in the Westbury area for 2022 is £22,000 and 
£10,000 is needed from the local area to supplement the other grant 
funding work is in progress to achieve. 

 
Following the presentation there was time for the following questions and points 
to be raised: 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 

 It was clarified that the detached youth workers had visited Dilton Marsh, 
with some younger people tending to head to Dilton during better 
weather. 

 It was noted that in regard to the projected costs, it would be worth 
contacting Jon Hubbard to query whether the total cost of £22,000 
included counselling. 

 It was raised that 4Youth would like to recruit some more people locally 
and therefore to raise awareness in local Parish magazines. 

 It was acknowledged that Matravers School recently held an emotional 
wellbeing workshop, in which 168 pupils signed up. Therefore suggesting 
that there is a demand for mental health support and that it would be 
positive for 4Youth to potentially get involved with Matravers School. 

 It was suggested that 4Youth business cards be passed onto Graeme 
Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, as well as placing in 
Westbury Library. 

11.   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 
1. Westbury Youth FC - £4,000 towards Redland Lane improvements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Westbury Youth FC was awarded £4,000 towards Redland Lane 
improvements. 
 
2. Dilton Marsh and Brokerswood PCC - £5,000 towards Holy Trinity Church 
projector and screen with sound system upgrade. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board decided to defer deciding on the application until further 
details could be clarified by the applicant. 
 
3. Edington Parish Council - £925 towards Defibrillator for the western side of 
Edington. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Edington Parish Council was awarded £925 towards Defibrillator for the 
western side of Edington. 
 
4. Westbury and District Cricket Club - £5,000 towards Westbury and District 
Cricket Club grounds maintenance project. 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Westbury and District Cricket Club was awarded £5,000 towards Westbury 
and District Cricket Club grounds maintenance project. 

12.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

13.   Future Meeting Date 

 The date of the next meeting is Thursday 17 February at 7.00pm. 


